

POCSO Case No. 50 of 2022

Order No.11, dtd. 27/06/2023 :-

Today is fixed for I.O's report.

No I.O's report is received.

Accused Sahidul Haque is brought under arrest by O.C Pundibari P.S and produced before the court and he is taken into custody.

Two accused persons namely, Hamidul Haque and Gamir Ali @ Gamiruddin Miya on C.B are present in court by filing hazira.

A bail petition is filed on behalf of accused along with fresh vokatnama and that is moved by Ld counsel praying for bail which is strongly opposed by Ld P.P.

Heard both sides.

Perused the FIR and considered the allegation levelled against the accused.

At this stage on the face of accusation as well as on the face of early stage of investigation, prayer for bail stands rejected.

Accused is remanded to J/C till 30.06.2023.

Call for C.D.

To 30.06.2023 for production.

I.O is directed to appear personally before this court along with C.D on the date fixed positively without any fail.

At this stage, I.O files a petition praying for holding capability test of the accused person namely, Sahidul Haque, aged about 48 years, S/O- Late Henaddin Miah of Uttar Kalarayerkuthi, P.S Pundibari, District-Cooch Behar.

Heard Ld P.P as well as I.O.

Considered.

Prayer of I.O for conducting capability test of the accused Sahidul Haque is allowed.

Superintendent-Cum-Vice Principal of Government Medical College and Hospital, Cooch Behar is requested to hold capability test of the accused Sahidul Haque after his production and identification before him according to law and submit report.

Superintendent of Correctional Home, Cooch Behar is requested to produce the accused before the Superintendent-Cum-Vice Principal of Government Medical College & Hospital, Cooch Behar through I.O of this case for capability test.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent-Cum-Vice Principal of Government Medical College & Hospital, Cooch Behar, Superintendent of Correctional Home, Cooch Behar and I.O of this case for their information and compliance.

To date (30.06.2023) for production, personal appearance of I.O and I.O's report.

Dictated & Corrected,

Sd/-S.S.Das
Judge POCSO Court- cum -
Additional Sessions Judge
2nd Court, Cooch Behar

Sd/-S.S.Das
Judge POCSO Court - cum -
Additional Sessions Judge,
2nd Court, Cooch Behar
JO Code No. :- WB 00634