

POCSO Case No.50 of 2022

Order No.12, dtd. 30/06/2023 :-

Accused Sahidul Haque is produced before the court from J/C and for the accused Ld counsel filed bail application praying for bail contending inter-alia that accused has been falsely implicated in this case having no nexus with the offence as alleged. It is further submitted that on a false and concocted story and on a delayed complaint for more than 23 days instant prosecution case has been started against the accused without any just basis and therefore the accused may be enlarged on bail at any condition.

Ld P.P in charge as usual raised objection in granting bail to the accused on the face of accusation punishable U/s-4 of POCSO Act. In terms of direction of this court I.O of this case is personally present in court along with case diary and also apprised the court as regards the investigation as well as the materials collected during investigation.

Considered the submissions of both the sides and also heard the I.O.

Perused the C.D and materials therein including the 164 statement of the victim girl and the medical report in perspective of the complaint which prima-facie appears to have been lodged after an inordinate delay of 23 days and conjoint study of the entire case records including the materials therein inspire my confidence to enlarge the accused on bail and accordingly accused Sahidul Haque may find bail of Rs. 5000/- with two registered sureties of Rs.2,500/- each subject to the satisfaction of this court on condition not to enter within the jurisdiction of Pundibari P.S till the conclusion of investigation and on condition to furnish his temporary address within the jurisdiction of another P.S and on condition not to make any inducement or threat to the victim girl or any of her relatives or any person having acquaintance with the facts and circumstances of the case and on condition to meet the I.O once in a month, i.d to J/C till 14.07.2023. If on bail to 24.07.2023 for appearance and I.O's report.

To 24.07.2023 for appearance and I.O's report.

Dictated & Corrected,

Judge POCSO Court-Cum-  
Addl. Sess. Judge, 2nd Court  
Cooch Behar

Judge POCSO -Court-Cum-  
Addl. Sess. Judge, 2nd Court  
Cooch Behar  
JO Code No. WB 00634

Later, dtd. 30.06.2023 :-

Bail bonds of Rs.2,500/- x 2 = Rs.5,000/- are furnished by the registered sureties namely..... for the accused Sahidul Haque which are found fit and accepted.

Accused be released at once if not wanted in any other cases.

Dictated & Corrected,

Judge POCSO Court-Cum-  
Addl. Sess. Judge, 2nd Court  
Cooch-Bihar.

Judge POCSO Court-Cum-  
Addl. Sess. Judge, 2nd Court  
Cooch Behar  
**JO Code No. WB 00634**