

POCSO Case No. 50 of 2022

ST No. 06(06)2024

Present :- Deepto Ghosh, Judge POCSO Act -cum-
Additional District & Sessions Judge,
2nd Court, Cooch Behar, JO Code No. : WB00841

Order No.01 Dated 29.06.2024

Accused 1) **Sahidul Haque**, 2) **Hamidul Haque** and 3) **Gamir Ali @ Gamiruddin Miah** have appeared before this Court on CB.

Ld. Advocate for the accused and Ld. Special PP in charge are present.

Heard the Ld. Counsel of the party. Perused the materials on record and CD. Considered.

The case is formally opened.

Having gone through the materials on record and considering the submission of the Ld. Counsel of the party, it appears prima facie that a case punishable U/s **4 /17 POCSO Act read with Section 363/365/341/109 of IPC** is well established against the above named accused persons.

The content of charge is read over and explained to the accused persons in Bengali to which he pleaded not guilty by saying " Ami Nirdosh" and claimed to be tried individually.

Accordingly, a charge of offence punishable U/S **4 /17 POCSO Act read with Section 363/365/341/109 of IPC** is framed against the accused persons and kept in the separate sheet.

Fix 05.12.2024 for evidence of CSW-2.

Fix 06.12.2024 for evidence of CSW- 1.

Issue summons upon the witnesses accordingly.

Prosecution to take steps to that effect at once.

Alamats, if any, must be produced on all the dates of trial.

Dictated & Corrected,

Judge POCSO Court-Cum-
Addl. Sessions Judge, 2nd Court
Cooch Behar,

Judge POCSO Court-Cum-
Addl. Sess. Judge, 2nd Court
Cooch Behar,