

POCSO Case No. 50 of 2022

Present : Smt. Mandakranta Saha, ADJ, 2nd Court, Cooch Behar

Order No. 08, Dated 27.11.2025

Today is fixed for evidence.

Sole accused person on court bail is present by filing hazira.

No witness turned up.

Summonses have returned after proper service, but no witnesses turned up.

On scrutiny of case record it is found that several vital witnesses are required to be examined.

In the circumstances **O.C Pundibari** P.S is directed to take immediate action and produce the witnesses (in serial no.1 to serial no.4) with police escort :

1. Yakub Miah S/o Serajul Miah of Sajherpar Ghoramara is directed to appear on **12.03.2026**.
2. Jaharul Haque S/o Late Nechharuddin Miah of Madhyakalarayer kuthi is directed to appear before the court on **12.03.2026**.
3. Radheswar Barman S/O Nirananda Barman of Madhyakalarayer kuthi is directed to appear before the court on **13.03.2026**.
4. Rafiqul Islam S/O Makbul hossain of Sajherpar Ghoramara is directed to appear before the court on **13.03.2026**.
5. Dr. Sanchita Mazumdar of MJN Mefdical College and Hospital is directed to appear before the court on **13.03.2026**.

Let the copy of the order be sent to O.C **Pundibari** P.S for information and strict compliance.

Dictated & Corrected,

Sd/-
Judge POCSO Court-Cum-
Addl. Sessions Judge, 2nd Court
Cooch Behar,

Sd/-
Judge POCSO Court-Cum-
Addl. Sess. Judge, 2nd Court
Cooch Behar, J.O Code:- WB000825

In the Court of Ld. Judge Special Court (POCSO) -cum- Addl. District & Sessions Judge, 2nd Court, Cooch Behar.

Memo No.

Dated 27.11.2025

Copy of Order No. 08, Dated 27.11.2025 in connection with POCSO case no.50 of 2022 arising out of Pundibari P.S case no. 538/2022 dated 29.09.2022 u/s 10 of Pocso Act is forwarded for information and necessary action to :

1 O.C **Pundibari** P.S

Judge Special Court-Cum-
Addl. Sess. Judge, 2nd Court
Cooch Behar